Effective January 29, 2023, the Company changed the method of accounting for its inventories from the last-in-first-out (“LIFO”) method to the
weighted average cost method. The Company believes that this inventory method change is preferable because we believe it improves comparability
with industry peers and is a more accurate representation of merchandise inventories, net and cost of goods sold. Due to historical price deflation on
the Company’s merchandise purchases, the Company was in a position where the LIFO merchandise inventories value exceeded the cost of its
inventory for all periods presented in the consolidated financial statements. In considering the lower of cost or market principle, merchandise
inventories valued at LIFO, including necessary valuation adjustments, approximated the cost of such inventories using the weighted average
inventory method. As such, there is no impact to the prior periods from the retrospective presentation of the change.

The following tables show the pro forma effect to our consolidated financial statements as if the Company had remained on LIFO (amounts in
thousands):

April 29, 2023
As Reported Effect of Change Pro Forma LIFO

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 221,388  $ (4,456) $ 216,932

Total current liabilities 1,049,364  (4,456) 1,044,908
Deferred tax liabilities, net 257,120  4,456  261,576

Total liabilities 2,960,972  —  2,960,972
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 4,641,934  —  4,641,934

Thirteen Weeks Ended April 29, 2023
As Reported Effect of Change Pro Forma LIFO

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Deferred income taxes $ (1,923) $ 4,456  $ 2,533
Income taxes payable 12,642  (4,456) 8,186

Net cash provided by operating activities 52,135  —  52,135

8

Share Repurchases

On September 2, 2021, the Board of Directors of the Company authorized a share repurchase program (the "2021 Share Repurchase Program")
under which the Company may purchase up to $500 million of its outstanding shares during the three-year period ending September 2, 2024. On June
2, 2022, the Board of Directors of the Company authorized a new share repurchase program (the "2022 Share Repurchase Program") under which the
Company may purchase up to $600 million of its outstanding shares during the three-year period ending June 2, 2025. The 2022 Share Repurchase